
 

July 7, 2022 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Filing Room 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
 
 

RE: Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC 2022 General Base Rate Increase (Gas) Filing; 
Docket No. R-2022-3032764; UPDATED/REVISED TARIFF PAGES 5, 50-54, 
57-62, 64, and 85-90  

 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
 Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission are updated/revised 
Tariff Pages 5, 50-54, 57-62, 64, and 85-90 to Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC’s Supplement 
No. 17 to Tariff Gas - Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 to correct sufficiency errors in the filing made July 1, 2022. 
 

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 717-236-1300. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 
/s/ Phillip D. Demanchick 

 
Thomas J. Sniscak 
Whitney E. Snyder 
Phillip D. Demanchick 
Counsel for Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC 

PDD/das 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Per Certificate of Service  
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.2 BOUROUGH OF GREAT BEND 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.3 BOUROUGH OF HALLSTEAD 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.4 TOWNSHIP OF GREAT BEND 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Issued by Michael German, President & C.E.O. 
Issued: July 1, 2022         Effective: September 1, 2022 



LEATHERSTOCKING GAS COMPANY LLC           Supplement No. 17 to 
Tariff Gas —Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 

First Revised Page 53 
 Cancelling Original Page 53 

 
 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.5 BOUROUGH OF NEW MILFORD 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.6 TOWNSHIP OF NEW MILFORD 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.9 BOUROUGH OF OAKLAND 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.10 BOUROUGH OF SUSQUEHANNA 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.11 BOUROUGH OF OAKLAND 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.12 BOROUGH OF LANESBORO 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Issued by Michael German, President & C.E.O. 
Issued: July 1, 2022         Effective: September 1, 2022 



LEATHERSTOCKING GAS COMPANY LLC           Supplement No. 17 to 
Tariff Gas —Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 

First Revised Page 61 
 Cancelling Original Page 61 

 
 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.13 TOWNSHIP OF HARMONY 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.14 TOWNSHIP OF WYALUSING 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

17. CONSTRUCTION BUILD-OUT CICA FEE (“CBOCF”) 
BY MUNICIPALITY (continued) 

 
 

17.16 TOWNSHIP OF DIMOCK 
 
 The CBOCF amounts by Customer class for the above municipality shall be as follows: 
 
  SC 1 Residential    0.00 ¢ per Ccf  (D) 
 
  SC 2 General Service   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 3 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 4 Commercial   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 5 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
 

SC 6 Transportation   0.00 ¢ per Ccf   (D) 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 

 
APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

Residential Service and Residential Space Heating Service.  
 
RATE - FIVE PART - MONTHLY: 

 
(1) Service Charge    $20.00 

 
(2) Delivery Charge  

All Ccf     @ 166.207¢ per Ccf     (I) 
 

(3) Gas Cost Rate 
All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the Gas Cost Rate as explained in Rider A of 
this tariff. At the effective date of this tariff the Gas Cost Rate (“GCR”) shall be 94.244¢ 
per Ccf. 
 

(4) Construction Build-Out CIAC Fee or CBOCF 
All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the CBOCF, as explained in Rules 6 and 17 
of this tariff. 
 

(5) State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge included in this Tariff is applied to charges under 
this rate except for charges made under the Gas Cost Rate. 
 

MINIMUM CHARGE EACH CONTRACT EACH LOCATION: 
Not less than $20.00 net per month during which service is furnished to a Customer at each 
location.  

 
TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

Bills are due and payable on or before twenty days from the date the bill is mailed to the 
Customer. If the bill is not paid within twenty days, service may be discontinued after suitable 
written notice as outlined in the Rules and Regulations. 

 
TERM: 

Terminable at any time unless a specified period is required under a main extension agreement. 
 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

Budget Billing Plan: Any customer taking service hereunder may, upon request, be billed monthly in 
accordance with the budget billing plan provided for in Section 9.8 of the Rules and Regulations. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 

 
APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

General Service and Non-Residential Space Heating Service.  
 
RATE - FIVE PART - MONTHLY: 

 
(1) Service Charge    $20.00 

 
(2) Delivery Charge  

All Ccf     @ 166.207¢ per Ccf    (I) 
 

(3) Gas Cost Rate 
All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the Gas Cost Rate as explained in Rider A of 
this tariff. At the effective date of this tariff the Gas Cost Rate (“GCR”) shall be 94.244¢ 
per Ccf. 
 

(4) Construction Build-Out CIAC Fee or CBOCF 
All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the CBOCF, as explained in Rules 6 and 17 
of this tariff. 
 

(5) State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge included in this Tariff is applied to charges under 
this rate except for charges made under the Gas Cost Rate. 
 

MINIMUM CHARGE EACH CONTRACT EACH LOCATION: 
Not less than $20.00 net per month during which service is furnished to a Customer at each 
location.  

 
TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

Bills are due and payable on or before fifteen days from the date the bill is mailed to the 
Customer. If the bill is not paid within fifteen days, service may be discontinued after suitable 
written notice as outlined in the Rules and Regulations. 

 
TERM: 

Terminable at any time unless a specified period is required under a main extension agreement. 
 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

Budget Billing Plan: Any customer taking service hereunder may, upon request, be billed monthly in 
accordance with the budget billing plan provided for in Section 9.8 of the Rules and Regulations. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 

 
APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

Commercial customers that use 5,000 to 24,999 Mcf annually and purchases gas supply from the 
Company.   

 
RATE - FIVE PART - MONTHLY: 

 
(1) Service Charge    $300.00 

 
(2) Delivery Charge  

All Ccf     @ 148.711¢ per Ccf    (I) 
 

(3) Gas Cost Rate 
All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the Gas Cost Rate as explained in Rider A of 
this tariff. At the effective date of this tariff the Gas Cost Rate (“GCR”) shall be 94.244¢ 
per Ccf. 
 

(4) Construction Build-Out CIAC Fee or CBOCF 
All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the CBOCF, as explained in Rules 6 and 17 
of this tariff. 
 

(5) State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge included in this Tariff is applied to charges under 
this rate except for charges made under the Gas Cost Rate. 
 

MINIMUM CHARGE EACH CONTRACT EACH LOCATION: 
Not less than $300.00 net per month during which service is furnished to a Customer at each 
location.  

 
TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

Bills are due and payable on or before fifteen days from the date the bill is mailed to the 
Customer. If the bill is not paid within fifteen days, service may be discontinued after suitable 
written notice as outlined in the Rules and Regulations. 

 
TERM: 

Terminable at any time unless a specified period is required under a main extension agreement. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 

 
APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

Commercial customers that use a minimum 25,000 Mcf annually and purchases gas supply from 
the Company.  

 
RATE - FIVE PART - MONTHLY: 

 
(1) Service Charge    $1,220.00 

 
(2) Delivery Charge  

All Ccf     @ 139.964¢ per Ccf    (I) 
 

(3) Gas Cost Rate 
All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the Gas Cost Rate as explained in Rider A of 
this tariff. At the effective date of this tariff the Gas Cost Rate (“GCR”) shall be 94.244¢ 
per Ccf. 
 

(4) Construction Build-Out CIAC Fee or CBOCF 
All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the CBOCF, as explained in Rules 6 and 17 
of this tariff. 
 

(5) State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge included in this Tariff is applied to charges under 
this rate except for charges made under the Gas Cost Rate. 
 

MINIMUM CHARGE EACH CONTRACT EACH LOCATION: 
Not less than $1,220.00 net per month during which service is furnished to a Customer at each 
location.  

 
TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

Bills are due and payable on or before fifteen days from the date the bill is mailed to the 
Customer. If the bill is not paid within fifteen days, service may be discontinued after suitable 
written notice as outlined in the Rules and Regulations. 

 
TERM: 

Terminable at any time unless a specified period is required under a main extension agreement. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 5 

 
APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

Transportation customers that use 5,000 to 24,999 Mcf annually and provides its own gas 
supply.  

 
RATE - FOUR PART - MONTHLY: 

 
(1) Service Charge    $300.00 

 
(2) Delivery Charge  

All Ccf     @ 148.711¢ per Ccf    (I) 
 

(3) Construction Build-Out CIAC Fee or CBOCF 
All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the CBOCF, as explained in Rules 6 and 17 
of this tariff. 
 

(4) State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge included in this Tariff is applied to charges under 
this rate except for charges made under the Gas Cost Rate. 
 

MINIMUM CHARGE EACH CONTRACT EACH LOCATION: 
Not less than $300.00 net per month during which service is furnished to a Customer at each 
location.  

 
TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

Bills are due and payable on or before fifteen days from the date the bill is mailed to the 
Customer. If the bill is not paid within fifteen days, service may be discontinued after suitable 
written notice as outlined in the Rules and Regulations. 

 
TERM: 

Terminable at any time unless a specified period is required under a main extension agreement. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6 

 
APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

Transportation customers that use a minimum of 25,000 Mcf annually and provides its own gas 
supply.  
  

 
RATE - FOUR PART - MONTHLY: 

 
(1) Service Charge    $1,220.00 

 
(2) Delivery Charge  

All Ccf     @ 139.964¢ per Ccf    (I) 
 

(3) Construction Build-Out CIAC Fee or CBOCF 
All sales made hereunder shall be subject to the CBOCF, as explained in Rules 6 and 17 
of this tariff. 
 

(4) State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge included in this Tariff is applied to charges under 
this rate except for charges made under the Gas Cost Rate. 
 

MINIMUM CHARGE EACH CONTRACT EACH LOCATION: 
Not less than $1,220.00 net per month during which service is furnished to a Customer at each 
location.  

 
TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

Bills are due and payable on or before fifteen days from the date the bill is mailed to the 
Customer. If the bill is not paid within fifteen days, service may be discontinued after suitable 
written notice as outlined in the Rules and Regulations. 

 
TERM: 

Terminable at any time unless a specified period is required under a main extension agreement. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the 

parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service 

by a party). 

SERVICE BY EMAIL ONLY: 
 
Patrick Cicero, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 
pcicero@paoca.org  

Richard Kanaskie, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
rkanaskie@pa.gov  
 

Steven C. Gray 
Teresa Reed Wagner 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
sgray@pa.gov  
tereswagne@pa.gov 
 

Charles Rainey, Jr. 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
crainey@pa.gov  

Kathryn G. Sophy 
Director 
Office of Special Assistants 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
ksophy@pa.gov 
 

 

 
/s/ Phillip D. Demanchick                      
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. 
Phillip D. Demanchick, Esq. 

 
Dated: July 7, 2022 
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